TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM639844 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Advantor Systems, LLC		04/12/2021	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Infrasafe, LLC
Street Address:	3361 Rouse Road
Internal Address:	Suite 245
City:	Orlando
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	32817
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2679574	INFRASAFE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7036217155

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7036217140 Email: hds@mg-ip.com **Correspondent Name:** H. David Starr

Address Line 1: 4000 Legato Road, Suite 310 Address Line 4: Fairfax, VIRGINIA 22033

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	H. David Starr
SIGNATURE:	/H. David Starr/
DATE SIGNED:	04/16/2021

Total Attachments: 4

source=infrasafe tm assginment fully executed#page1.tif source=infrasafe tm assginment fully executed#page2.tif source=infrasafe tm assginment fully executed#page3.tif source=infrasafe tm assginment fully executed#page4.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 007258 FRAME: 0370

900610023

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT ("<u>Trademark Assignment</u>"), dated as of April 12, 2021 is made Advantor Systems, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("<u>Assignor</u>"), in favor of Infrasafe, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("<u>Assignee</u>").

WHEREAS, Assignor (or an affiliate thereof) is a party to that certain Securities Purchase Agreement dated as of July 8, 2019 (the "<u>Purchase Agreement</u>"), pursuant to which Vectrus Systems Corporation acquired, directly or indirectly, title to all of Assignor's intellectual property;

WHEREAS, Assignee was an affiliate of Assignor (or a predecessor in interest to Assignor) prior to the consummation of the transactions contemplated by the Purchase Agreement, and in connection therewith, Assignee's trademark registration listed on Schedule 1 (the "Registered Mark") was mistakenly included in the Purchase Agreement rather than transferred to Assignee; and

WHEREAS Assignor and Assignee desire to enter into this Trademark Assignment to transfer the Registered Mark back to Assignee and to permit the recording of such assignment and transfer with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements set forth in this Trademark Assignment, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor and Assignee, intending to be legally bound, agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Assignment</u>. Assignor hereby irrevocably conveys, transfers and assigns to Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Registered Mark, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Registered Mark and all extensions and renewals thereof.
- 2. Recordation and Further Actions. Assignor hereby authorizes the Commissioner of Trademarks in the United States Patent and Trademark Office to record and register this Trademark Assignment upon request by Assignee. Following the date hereof, upon Assignor's reasonable request and at Assignee's sole cost and expense, Assignor shall take such steps and actions, and provide such cooperation and assistance to Assignee and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, including the execution and delivery of any affidavits, declarations, oaths, exhibits, assignments, powers of attorney, or other documents, as may be reasonably necessary to effect, evidence or perfect the assignment of the Registered Mark to Assignee, or any assignee or successor thereto.
- 3. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Trademark Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall be deemed one in the same agreement. A signed copy of this Trademark Agreement delivered by facsimile, email or other means of electronic transmission shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an original signed copy of this Trademark Assignment.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007258 FRAME: 0371

- 4. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This Trademark Assignment shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.
- 5. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Trademark Assignment and the transactions contemplated hereby shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the United States and the State of Delaware, without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision or rules (whether of the State of Delaware or any other jurisdiction).

[Remainder of this page intentionally blank]

TRADEMARK REEL: 007258 FRAME: 0372 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has duly executed this Trademark Assignment as of the date first written above.

ADVANTOR SXISTEMS LLC

Name:

Title

AGREED TO AND ACCEPTED:

INFRASAFE LLC

By: Tall Flemmin

Name: Todd Flemming

Title: President

TRADEMARK REEL: 007258 FRAME: 0373

SCHEDULE 1

Registered Mark

Title	Jurisdiction	Registration	Registration Date
		Number	
INFRASAFE	United States	2,679,574	January 28, 2003

TRADEMARK REEL: 007258 FRAME: 0374

RECORDED: 04/16/2021